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2. A department motor vehicle operating on biodiesel fuel shall be affixed with a brightly 
visible sticker that notifies the traveling public that the motor vehicle uses biodiesel fuel. 

3. For purposes of this section the following definitions apply: 
a. "Biodiesel fuel" means soydiesel fuel as defined in section 159A.2. 
b. "EPAct credit" means a credit issued pursuant to the federal Energy Policy Act (EPAct), 

42 U.S.C. § 13201 et seq. 

Sec. 2. 2000 Iowa Acts, chapter 1018, sections 2 and 3, are repealed. 

Sec. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Act, being deemed of immediate importance, takes 
effect upon enactment. 

Approved April 19, 2001 

CHAPTER 53 
COMPENSATION OF SCHOOL BOARD MEMBERS 

H.F.294 

AN ACT relating to contracts and compensation that benefit a member of the board of 
directors of a school district. 

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa: 

Section 1. Section 277.27, Code 2001, is amended to read as follows: 
277.27 QUALIFICATION. 
A member of the board shall, at the time of election or appointment, be an eligible elector 

of the corporation or subdistrict. Notwithstanding any contrary provision of the Code, a 
member of the board of directors of a school district shall not receive compensation directly 
from the school board unless the compensation is for part-time or temporary employment 
and does not exceed the limitation set forth in section 279.7 A. 

Sec. 2. Section 279.7A, Code 2001, is amended to read as follows: 
279.7A INTEREST IN PUBLIC CONTRACTS PROHIBITED - EXCEPTION. 
A member of the board of directors of a school corporation shall not have an interest, 

direct or indirect, in a contract for the purchase of goods, including materials and profits, 
and the performance of services for the director's school corporation. A contract entered 
into in violation of this section is void. This section does not apply to contracts for the 
purchase of goods or services which benefit a director, or to compensation for part-time or 
temporary employment which benefits a director, if the benefit to the director does not 
exceed two thousand five hundred dollars in a fiscal year, and contracts made by a school 
board, upon competitive bid in writing, publicly invited and opened. 

Approved April 19, 2001 


